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BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a Petition for Interlocutory Review and Answer to Material Questions (Petition) filed pursuant to Section 5.302(a) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.302(a), by Alderwoods (Pennsylvania), Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Service Corporation International, t/a Burton L. Hirsch Funeral Home (Alderwoods or Petitioner) on April 22, 2016, in the above-captioned proceeding.  On May 2, 2016, Alderwoods and Duquesne Light Company (Duquesne or Company) each filed a brief in response to the Petition.

In its Petition Alderwoods seeks Commission review of and answers to the following material questions:

1.	Under the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, does the [Commission] have jurisdiction to determine the liability of a utility to one customer who alleges property damage caused by the negligent restoration of electrical service to that one customer on one particular occasion, when the customer does not allege, and has never alleged, violation of the reasonable and adequate service requirements of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 or any other statutory or regulatory violation? 

2.	May the [Commission] adjudicate a hypothetical question, not involving an actual case or controversy, which has been raised by the Presiding Officer but not by the complainant, when doing so deprives the complainant of a stake in the outcome of the adjudication?


Petition at 2.  Alderwoods proposed that each question be answered in the negative.  Alderwoods’ Brief at 2.  

By Secretarial Letter issued May 4, 2016, the Commission waived the thirty-day consideration period set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 5.303, in order to provide adequate time for a thorough review of the Material Questions.  See 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(c); see also C.S. Warthman Funeral Home v. GTE North, Incorporated, Docket No. C-00924416 (Order entered June 4, 1993).

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]		For the reasons more fully discussed below, we shall decline to answer the material questions.

[bookmark: _Toc462297966]I.	Background

On or around January 8, 2009, a motor vehicle collided with a utility pole owned and/or maintained by Duquesne.  The collision caused an electrical outage for customers on Forward and Murray Avenues in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, including but not limited to service to the Burton L. Hirsch Funeral Home (Funeral Home), a property owned by Alderwoods.  Following restoration of power to the Funeral Home, a fire originated in the property’s electric panel and consumed the property.  

Alderwoods filed a civil complaint against Duquesne in August 2009 in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County alleging, inter alia, various counts of negligence and warranty.  At the conclusion of discovery, Duquesne filed for summary judgment, which the trial court granted on the basis that a utility has no duty to inspect its customers’ equipment.  Alderwoods (Pa.), Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co., No. G.D. 09-14720, slip op., 2011 WL 8614889 (C.P. Allegheny March 8, 2011).

Alderwoods appealed, and in July 2012, the Superior Court reversed the summary judgment as to Alderwoods’ negligence counts and remanded the proceeding to the trial court.  Alderwoods (Pennsylvania), Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co., 52 A.3d 347 (Pa. Super. 2012) (Alderwoods 2012).  Reviewing the standard of care in negligence actions, and specifically in cases involving utilities and the “dangerous instrumentality” involved in the transmission of electricity, the Superior Court affirmed that a standard of care in a negligence action is to exercise the care due under the circumstances.  Id. at 357.

Duquesne appealed to the Supreme Court, which affirmed the Superior Court.  Alderwoods (Pennsylvania) Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co., 106 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2014) (Alderwoods 2014).  The Supreme Court affirmed the viability of a common law cause of action in negligence against a regulated utility under the facts presented and affirmed the Superior Court’s remand of the negligence counts to the trial court.

On remand, Duquesne filed a motion to bifurcate the liability issue and transfer it to the Commission.  The trial court granted the motion, which was upheld by the Superior Court.  Alderwoods’ filing of the Complaint before us followed.

[bookmark: _Toc462297967]II.	History of the Proceeding

On January 7, 2016, Alderwoods filed a Complaint against Duquesne, the electric distribution company (EDC) serving the Funeral Home, which was docketed at C-2016-2522634.  In its Complaint Alderwoods described the January 2009 motor vehicle accident, alleging that the collision caused three-phase, high-voltage lines to come into contact with single-phase, low-voltage lines below them.  According to Alderwoods, this contact sent “a surge of high-voltage current into the Funeral Home’s low-voltage equipment, rendering the Funeral Home’s low voltage equipment unable to safely regulate the flow of electricity” produced following Duquesne’s restoration of power.  Complaint at 3.  

Alderwoods claimed that at the time of service restoration to the Funeral Home, “Duquesne had actual and/or constructive knowledge that the Funeral Home’s low-voltage equipment had been compromised and was no longer able to safely handle the flow of electricity.”  Id.  Despite this knowledge, alleged Alderwoods, Duquesne did nothing to warn the Complainant or prevent the surge that, according to Alderwoods, caused the fire that totally destroyed all real and personal property at the Funeral Home.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	Alderwoods asserted that the Funeral Home was the sole building receiving electric service from the pole damaged in the collision. Alderwoods Brief at 2.] 


Alderwoods filed two counts of negligence.  In the first Alderwoods claimed that the fire and damage at the Funeral Home “resulted from the negligent, careless and/or reckless acts and/or omissions and/or other liability-producing conduct of Duquesne[.]”  Complaint at 4.  According to Alderwoods, the negligence resulted from Duquesne’s failure to adequately assess or examine the electrical conditions resulting from the collision and subsequent wire contact, failure to properly instruct and supervise its employees and agents regarding the restoration under the circumstances at hand, and failure to take reasonable measures to avert harm where Duquesne “had actual or constructive knowledge of a dangerous condition[.]”  Id. at 6.

In its second count of negligence, Alderwoods asserted that Duquesne was negligent in reconnecting and re-establishing electrical service to the Funeral Home.  According to Alderwoods, a fire resulting from restoration of service, where Duquesne knew the Funeral Home’s panel box was compromised by a high-voltage surge, does not occur in the absence of negligence, and negligent restoration of service was within Duquesne’s scope of duty to Alderwoods.  Id. at 6-7.

Following each count, Alderwoods demanded entry of judgment in its favor and against Duquesne in an amount in excess of $1 million plus interest and other relief the Commission deemed proper.

On January 8, 2016, one day after filing its Complaint, Alderwoods filed a Preliminary Objection (P.O.) to its own Complaint raising, inter alia, the Commission’s lack of jurisdiction to hear this claim for damages based upon an underlying action in negligence and not any count invoking the particular expertise or primary jurisdiction of the Commission over the provision of reasonable, safe, adequate, and reliable service generally.  

On January 11, 2016, Alderwoods filed a motion with the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) seeking to disqualify certain attorneys in the Commission’s Law Bureau from advising OALJ on any and all issues pertaining to the Complaint.[footnoteRef:2]  By Secretarial Letter issued February 25, 2015, the parties were advised that “mindful of our duties under the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 308.2, and out of an abundance of caution, the four Law Bureau attorneys that worked on the amicus curiae brief will not provide advice to either OALJ or the Commission regarding the merits of the Complaint[.]”[footnoteRef:3] [2:  	Alderwoods sought disqualification because, as referenced by the Supreme Court in Alderwoods 2014, the Law Bureau had filed an amicus curiae brief in the Supreme Court.  In its motion, Alderwoods contended that having already taken a position on the matter at odds with Alderwoods, the four Law Bureau attorneys identified on the brief had already prejudged issues.]  [3:  	Alderwoods repeated and expanded its request for disqualification with the filing of an additional motion on May 2, 2016, for the continued disqualification of the four Law Bureau counsel as well as the construction of an “ethical wall” to preclude any new attorneys in the Commission who may be assigned to this matter from having any access to or involvement with Alderwoods’ civil action, including appeals, for the period 2009 through 2015.  The February 25, 2016 Secretarial Letter remains operative, and mindful of our obligations under Section 308 of the Code, we have neither sought nor accepted advice from any Law Bureau attorney who was involved in or had access to Alderwoods’ civil action.] 


On January 19, 2016, Duquesne filed an Answer in Opposition to Complainant’s Preliminary Objections to Jurisdiction (Answer to P.O.).  Duquesne agreed that on January 9, 2009, a vehicle crashed into a utility pole carrying Duquesne’s lines causing a power outage, and that after power was restored, a fire broke out at the Funeral Home.  Duquesne asserted, however, that it made all the proper connections to restore power; despite lengthy discovery, Alderwoods had not adduced facts demonstrating Duquesne had actual or constructive knowledge of any problem with the Funeral Home’s panel box; the Company had no duty to enter the locked Funeral Home and inspect Alderwoods’ property; and Duquesne used reasonable care in restoring power to the Funeral Home.  Answer to P.O. at 7-8.  Responding to Alderwoods’ allegations stating the case’s civil history, Duquesne contended that the documents spoke for themselves.  Id. at 8-14.  

In response to Alderwoods’ allegations of negligence, Duquesne contended that the “frequent references to actual or constructive notice have no evidentiary foundation” and that Alderwoods’ case “relies on after-the-fact theories about how the fire might have started, not on any evidence” of Duquesne’s actual or constructive knowledge.  Answer to P.O. at 13.  Accordingly, argued Duquesne, Alderwoods’ case is “nothing more than surmise, speculation, and conjecture” under which Duquesne owed no duty to Alderwoods to ensure that either Alderwoods’ or Duquesne’s equipment in the Funeral Home was capable of handling power when restored.  Id.  

Duquesne contended instead that the issues raised by Alderwoods properly belonged before the Commission under the doctrine of primary jurisdiction established by the Supreme Court in Elkin v. Bell of PA, 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980) (Elkin).  According to Duquesne, the trial court properly bifurcated the liability portion from Alderwoods’ civil complaint because the complaint essentially questioned the safety and reasonableness of Duquesne’s service, matters that are “within the exclusive jurisdiction of the PUC,” and that Alderwoods’ reference to the Commission’s inability to award damages was merely a red herring.  Answer to P.O. at 3, 14.  Duquesne contended that “[i]ssues regarding service interruptions and restorations are within the PUC’s exclusive jurisdiction to regulate the reasonableness and safety of electrical service and are the subject of a comprehensive regulatory scheme administered by the Commission” which scheme is directly implicated by Alderwoods’ theory of liability.  Id. at 15.

In addition to its Answer to Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection, Duquesne also filed on January 19, 2016, a Motion to Strike the Complainant’s Preliminary Objection pursuant to Section 5.103 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.103, asserting that the Preliminary Objection itself was “legally insufficient on [its] face within the meaning of 52 Pa. Code § 5.101.”

On January 25, 2016, Alderwoods filed two documents, “Complainant’s Response in Opposition to Respondent’s Motion to Strike Complainant’s Preliminary Objection to Jurisdiction” (Answer to Motion) and “Complainant’s Reply to Respondent’s Answer in Opposition to Complainant’s Preliminary Objection to Jurisdiction” (Reply to Answer).  In its Answer to Motion, Alderwoods challenged the validity of Duquesne’s motion as presenting a preliminary objection to a preliminary objection, a filing proscribed under our Regulations.  Alderwoods also responded to Duquesne’s legal arguments regarding the doctrines of primary jurisdiction and of the law of the case.  In its Reply to Answer, Alderwoods reargued the cases and position presented in its Preliminary Objection, namely that “the mere existence of regulations governing certain aspects of public utility operation does not constrain the referral of all negligence claims against utilities” to the Commission.[footnoteRef:4]  Reply to Answer at 4. [4:  	Section 5.101(a)(4) of our Regulations recognizes the legal insufficiency of a pleading as a ground for a preliminary objection.  Alderwoods is correct that in filing a motion raising the legal insufficiency of Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection, Duquesne in essence filed a Preliminary Objection to Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection, a pleading specifically disallowed under Section 5.101(a).  To this point, we also note that there is no provision under our Regulations for a Reply to an Answer to a Preliminary Objection, rendering Alderwoods’ Reply to Answer improper as well.  In his ruling on the Preliminary Objection, the ALJ noted that his disposition of the Preliminary Objection rendered any further consideration of these subsequent pleadings unnecessary.  Order at 4 n.4.  With respect to the impact of these additional pleadings, we agree with the ALJ’s conclusion.] 


On January 29, 2016, Duquesne filed its Answer and New Matter to Alderwoods’ Complaint (Answer to Complaint).  Except for the allegations of the collision with a utility pole interrupting electricity to customers including but not limited to the Funeral Home and the resultant fire at the Funeral Home, Duquesne denied Alderwoods’ factual allegations.  Answer to Complaint at 1-2, 4.  Duquesne specifically denied that it had any actual or constructive knowledge that the Funeral Home’s equipment had been compromised and that there was any factual basis to warn or advise the Funeral Home about any condition before restoring power.  As repeatedly contended by Duquesne, “discovery to date in this action has adduced no evidence” to support Alderwoods’ assertions to establish liability on Duquesne’s part.  Id. at 2-4.

In response to Alderwoods’ negligence claims, Duquesne contended that it “was not negligent, careless and/or reckless, either by act or omission.”  Id. at 4.  The Company again averred that it had no factual basis to warn or advise the Funeral Home that the home’s equipment was compromised, that Duquesne adequately supervised its employees and/or agents, that Duquesne took reasonable care and measures to avert harm, and that the Funeral Home lacked factual evidence to support its claims.  Id. at 4-7

Duquesne alleged that Alderwoods failed to state a claim upon which relief may be granted because Alderwoods’ own negligence contributed to or was a cause of its loss and that under the law, the Company owed no duty to examine Alderwoods’ equipment, to warn Alderwoods that its equipment may have been compromised, or to advise Alderwoods to have its equipment inspected.  Answer to Complaint at 7-8.  Instead, argued Duquesne, the matter complained of involved its service under Section 1501 of the Code and Commission Regulations addressing service restoration, and that Alderwoods inappropriately sought to impose upon Duquesne duties that would conflict with its regulatory obligations.  In support, Duquesne referenced a Commission-proposed rulemaking order issued November 19, 2015, addressing the rights and obligations of electric utilities and customers, including a utility’s “reasonable effort to properly warn and protect the public from danger[.]”  Id. at 9-10, 11.

In his April 5, 2016 Order, the ALJ sustained in part and denied in part the Complainant’s Preliminary Objection.  As stated above, on April 22, 2016, Alderwoods filed the subject Petition for Interlocutory Review and Answer to Material Questions, and on May 2, 2016, both parties filed briefs in response to the Petition.

Upon the motion of the parties, by order dated June 9, 2016, the ALJ deferred any further action on the Complaint pending resolution of this outstanding Petition.

[bookmark: _Toc462297968]III.	Positions of the Parties Before the ALJ

[bookmark: _Toc462297969]A.	Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection

In its Preliminary Objection, Alderwoods again recounted the history of the 2009 accident and the seven-year history of its civil complaint against Duquesne that culminated in the Company’s motion for bifurcation.  P.O. at 1-9.

Alderwoods’ fundamental argument in its Preliminary Objection addressed the Commission’s jurisdiction, asserting that the Commission cannot adjudicate a claim for damages.  In support, Alderwoods relied on and quoted extensively from a line of cases finding against Commission jurisdiction, including Feingold v. Bell of PA, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977) (Feingold); Elkin; DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982) (DeFrancesco); Schriner v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Co., 348 Pa. Super. 177, 501 A.2d 1128 (1985) (Schriner); and Poorbaugh v. Pa. PUC, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) (Poorbaugh).[footnoteRef:5]  Alderwoods also distinguished those cases in which the courts referred jurisdiction to the Commission, including Optimum Image, Inc. v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 410 Pa. Super. 475, 600 A.2d 553 (1991) (Optimum Image) (finding the allegations to raise complex, technical claims of subpar service over an extended period of time and in violation of the utility’s regulatory standards) and Vertis Group, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 840 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003) (Vertis Group) (invoking the utility’s tariff and the consistency of service provided over a period of time).  P.O. at 9-16. [5:  	These cases are discussed in further detail infra.] 


Alderwoods concluded that under the cited case law, the appropriate analysis to be undertaken is as follows:

The lesson from the foregoing cases is clear. If the complainant alleges quality-of-service problems such as continually deficient telephone service [e.g., Elkin] or ongoing power surges [e.g., Optimum Image] or repeatedly irregular voltage [e.g., Vertis Group], affecting a widespread geographic area, or violations of the service provider’s tariff, the complaint should be routed to the P.U.C.  However, if the complainant alleges physical harm caused by a service provider on one particular occasion [e.g., Schriner, Poorbaugh], the matter must remain in the trial court and must be submitted to the jury.

P.O. at 17.

Alderwoods contended that its Complaint had nothing to do with an alleged violation of any Commission Statute, Regulation, Order, or utility tariff; with any concern over the general reasonableness, adequacy or sufficiency of service by a public utility or its effect on the general public; or with any issue falling arguably within the Commission’s expertise.  The Complaint was, according to Alderwoods, a matter of the supply of electricity to one customer on one occasion and, therefore, outside the Commission’s primary jurisdiction.  Further, claimed Alderwoods, bifurcation was beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction because the Commission is without jurisdiction to consider any implied request for reimbursement for property damage. P.O. at 17-19 (quoting Williamson v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-2009-2138578 (Order entered February 10, 2011) (Williamson)). 

In its remaining argument opposing the Commission’s exercise of jurisdiction Alderwoods asserted the following additional grounds:

(1) Duquesne was judicially estopped from asserting the Commission has jurisdiction to consider a claim for money damages when the utility specifically argued the Commission does not have such jurisdiction in Lolly v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-2010-2167824 (Order entered May 9, 2011) (Lolly).  P.O. at 19-21; 

(2) The premise underlying Duquesne’s motion to bifurcate, that the Supreme Court announced a new duty regarding restorations that the Commission must clarify, is false, as the Court itself acknowledged in affirming a long-standing standard of a common law duty of care, and as the law of the case the Supreme Court’s opinion must control.  P.O. at 21-24; 

(3) The Commission Regulations cited by Duquesne before the trial court to justify bifurcation are irrelevant and there is no pervasive regulatory scheme at risk because this case is not about the Commission’s jurisdiction over general reliability and safety of service or general restoration standards, but instead whether Duquesne, upon apprehending the unique situation affecting the one customer attached to the damaged pole who suffered overvoltage damage, owed a reasonable duty of care to that customer.  P.O. at 24-29; 

(4) While Alderwoods had not alleged questions of negligence per se but rather plain negligence, even actions of negligence per se are for juries to decide, not administrative law judges, because both actions require findings of proximate cause.  P.O. at 29-30; 

(5) The question whether Duquesne had constructive knowledge of the electrical fault in the Funeral Home must be decided by a jury.  P.O. at 30-31; and

(6) Property damage litigation does not belong before a Commission Administrative Law Judge even where transferred there by a trial court because the coordinate jurisdiction rule, even if applicable, would not apply where the procedural posture before the two forums is different and the trial court’s order, unaccompanied by any explanation of jurisdictional law, is plainly erroneous.  P.O. at 32-33.


[bookmark: _Toc462297970]B.	Duquesne’s Answer to Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection


In its Answer to Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection, Duquesne contended that the trial court twice ordered this action to be bifurcated and transferred to the Commission, and that Alderwoods continued to present a jurisdictional argument that it repeatedly lost.  According to Duquesne, the doctrine of primary jurisdiction authorized the bifurcation of this case to the Commission because that doctrine “creates a workable relationship between the courts and administrative agencies wherein, in appropriate circumstances, the courts have the benefit of the agency’s views on issues within the agency’s competence.”  Answer to P.O. at 2, quoting Elkin, 420 A.2d at 376.  Duquesne characterized Alderwoods’ Complaint as follows:

The thrust of Complainant’s claim is that it was unsafe and unreasonable for Duquesne Light to restore service to the Funeral Home without first engaging in certain communications with its customer.  Such service-related issues are within the exclusive jurisdiction of the PUC.  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has long recognized the PUC “as the appropriate forum for the adjudication of issues involving the reasonableness, adequacy and sufficiency of public utility services.”


Id. at 3 (citing, inter alia, Elkin).

Quoting the Code and our Regulations, Duquesne contended that the Commission’s broad grant of authority over service placed the “heart of Complainant’s case” within our service regulation.  Id. at 4.  Duquesne argued that cases have already decided the Commission’s scope of authority over power interruptions and restorations as well as a utility’s responsibilities regarding customer equipment, referring to, inter alia, Eckenrode v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-2013-2337839 (Order entered February 6, 2014) (addressing a utility’s promptness of restoration), Maluchnik v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., Docket No. C-2011-2245451 (Order entered March 14, 2013) (addressing the point where utility responsibility ends and customer responsibility begins), and Lolly (addressing a complainant’s request for damages within the context of an allegation of the failure to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service as within the Commission’s jurisdiction).  Duquesne also cited to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 57.191, 57.194, 57.197, and 57.198, addressing service reliability standards, and our policy statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1902, providing guidelines to the electric distribution market regarding service restoration practices, to support the Company’s claim that the Commission comprehensively regulated the subject at issue and thus had exclusive jurisdiction over all matters involving service restoration.  Answer to P.O. at 3‑7. 

In response to Alderwoods’ description of the outage, Duquesne agreed that it involved the crash of a motor vehicle into a utility pole, but denied that the Company was negligent or that its actions caused the fire.  Duquesne contended that Alderwoods failed to adduce any facts in discovery to support its claims and that “no witness testified to seeing anything before the fire suggesting any danger to the customer’s equipment inside,” thus Alderwoods’ references to actual or constructive notice lacked an evidentiary foundation.  Answer to P.O. at 13.  Duquesne acknowledged it did not raise the matter of bifurcation through its appeals and also noted that the Supreme Court did not address that issue.  

According to Duquesne, issues involving service interruption and restoration are within the Commission’s exclusive jurisdiction and the subject of a comprehensive regulatory scheme implicated in Alderwoods’ theory of liability.  Relying on Elkin, Duquesne asserted that bifurcation of the liability determination for Commission adjudication is long-standing law, and that if Alderwoods’ theory that the doctrine of primary jurisdiction cannot apply in any case involving claimed negligence as adjudicated in other cases, then the entire doctrine essentially would be rendered moot.  Id. at 7-16.  

Because the matter of damages was not transferred to the Commission, Duquesne contended that Alderwoods’ reliance on cases the Petitioner cited was misplaced.  According to Duquesne, Feingold was inapposite because Duquesne never contended that Alderwoods must exhaust administrative remedies before filing a civil action.  Further, in Feingold, the Court acknowledged that an agency’s expertise in a pervasive regulatory scheme should be consulted, “at least initially[.]”  Answer to P.O. at 17 (quoting Feingold, 383 A.2d at 793 (emphasis in Feingold)).  Duquesne contended that like Feingold, Elkin also supported the transfer of the case to the Commission for a liability determination.  As argued by Duquesne, the Court in Elkin recognized that if Feingold is interpreted too broadly, complainants could strip the Commission of its jurisdiction simply by “framing the allegations in contractual and/or trespassory terminology and demanding damages.”  Answer to P.O. at 18 (citing Elkin).

Duquesne also dismissed Alderwoods’ reliance on DeFrancesco, claiming that in that case, unlike the Complaint before the Commission, there was no question of service or facilities owed to the public and no particular Commission expertise, policy, or standard of safety or convenience that affected the outcome.  In contrast, contended Duquesne, Alderwoods’ “fundamental position is that Duquesne Light cannot provide service to its customers until certain communications and/or inspections take place.  Complainant’s allegations take dead aim at the circumstances under which its customers are entitled to service.”  Answer to P.O. at 19 (citing DeFrancesco) (emphasis in original). 
Duquesne similarly dismissed Schriner, in which the Superior Court found that a claimant’s allegations of injuries to cattle resulting from “stray voltage” from the utility’s electrification of milking equipment did not require our exercise of jurisdiction.  As Duquesne argued, the “stray voltage” that affected the plaintiffs’ cattle “only remotely dealt with the service PP&L provided to its customers.”  Id. at 19.  Duquesne postured that it is not any claim of overvoltage in Alderwoods’ Complaint that warrants the Commission’s attention, but rather Alderwoods’ argument that Duquesne “cannot restore service to its customer under certain circumstances without first warning the customer about potential problems in the customer’s own equipment.”  Id. at 20 (emphasis in original).

Duquesne also distinguished Poorbaugh, claiming that although both this case and Poorbaugh involved a fire, the theory of liability in Poorbaugh was entirely different because Poorbaugh involved the utility’s failure to take care of its own equipment and did not involve a duty to warn.  Instead, contended Duquesne, DiSanto v. Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Co., 436 A.2d 197 (Pa. Super. 1981) (DiSanto) presented a better analogy because in that case the Court agreed that a matter that involved the utility’s policy regarding service extension was best addressed by the Commission as a matter within its exclusive jurisdiction and involving the Code’s statutory standard of service.  Answer to P.O. at 20-21.

Duquesne contested Alderwoods’ position that this action does not involve every EDCs’ general service requirements because this Complaint “directly challenges Duquesne Light’s procedures in restoring service to its customers and seeks to prevent Duquesne Light from providing service to its customers until certain communications take place[.]”  Answer to P.O. at 22.  Arguing that the scope of the Commission’s service jurisdiction is extensive under Sections 102 (defining service) and 1501 (setting the statutory standard for service generally) of the Code, Duquesne contended that “[r]equirements that mandate when a customer should NOT be restored due to communication barriers with the customer should be reviewed and decided by the PUC.”  Id. at 23 (emphasis in original).  

In response to Alderwoods’ judicial estoppel assertion, Duquesne argued that Lolly confirmed Duquesne’s argument in this case that even where a request for monetary damages is asserted, if the case involves a utility’s service to a customer, the Commission has jurisdiction to consider the service complaint.  In this case Duquesne contended that it was not taking an inconsistent position, and therefore judicial estoppel did not apply.  Answer to P.O. at 24-26.

Responding to Alderwoods’ contention that the Supreme Court had already ruled that the issue presented is one for a jury, Duquesne argued that the Supreme Court specifically did not consider the Commission’s ability to diminish the common-law duties of utilities.  Id. at 26.  Duquesne repeated its position that this case involved the broader issue of the “circumstances giving rise to and scope of the duty that an electrical utility company owes to its customers before restoring service after a power outage, a subject that is regulated by the PUC.”  Id. at 28.  Duquesne described Alderwoods’ position that this case involved a single incident affecting a single customer as “a gross oversimplification of the ramifications of its allegations[,]” “disingenuous,” and a “startling[ly] myopic view of the impact of its allegations” because Duquesne’s service under Section 1501 of the Code must be “reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.” Id. (emphasis in original).  Duquesne accused  Alderwoods of “miss[ing] the forest for the trees” for ignoring the Commission’s Regulations at Subchapter N of Chapter 57 and the policy statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1902.  Id.  Regarding Section 1501 service, Duquesne argued that an “alleged duty to warn would prevent Duquesne Light from providing service to its customers until certain undefined communications take place and runs counter to” Duquesne’s statutory and regulatory duties.  Id. at 30.
Regarding Alderwoods’ argument that juries typically resolve questions of constructive notice, Duquesne again responded that Alderwoods ignores the doctrine of primary jurisdiction.  Id. at 31-32 (citing, inter alia, Elkin and Optimum Image).  Finally, Duquesne argued that the doctrines of coordinate jurisdiction and law of the case apply, and that those doctrines preclude the Commission from overruling the trial court’s resolution to transfer the case to the Commission.  Id. at 32-35.

[bookmark: _Toc462297971]IV.	The ALJ Order Under Review

By Order dated April 5, 2016, the ALJ sustained Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection as to the pending claim for damages, agreeing that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to award damages.  The ALJ denied Alderwoods’ request to dismiss the Complaint in its entirety due to lack of jurisdiction because “the Commission has jurisdiction to determine Duquesne Light’s duty to provide reasonable service to [the Funeral Home] as required by the Public Utility Code.”  Order at 10.

The ALJ summarized Alderwoods’ allegations of negligence as follows:

At the time it restored electric service to the funeral home, Duquesne had actual and/or constructive knowledge that the funeral home’s low-voltage equipment had been compromised and was no longer able to safely handle the flow of electricity; however, Duquesne restored electrical service to the funeral home anyway, without offering or attempting to inspect Complainant’s electrical equipment.  Id. ¶¶ 12, 13, 17.

Before restoring service to the funeral home, Duquesne did not warn Complainant that its electrical equipment may have been compromised, nor advise Complainant that it would not restore service, until its electrical equipment was inspected and certified as safe by a qualified third party.  Id. ¶¶ 14, 15, 16.

When Duquesne restored electrical service to the funeral home the current heated the funeral home’s single-phase metal panel box containing the compromised electrical equipment, ignited the box’s wood backing, thereby causing the total destruction of all real and personal property at the funeral home by fire.  Id. ¶¶ 19, 20.


Order at 2.

Turning to Duquesne’s position, the ALJ referred to Paragraph 62 of the Company’s Answer to the Complaint, in which Duquesne stated that “[i]n responding to the outage the night of January 9-10, 2009, Duquesne Light used every reasonable effort to protect the public from danger and to reduce hazards to the public due to its provision of electric distribution service and its associated equipment and facilities.”  Answer to Complaint at 12; see also Order at 2-3.

The ALJ next summarized Alderwoods’ arguments in support of its objection to the Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction, including the inability to award damages, Alderwoods’ claim of judicial estoppel, the duty of juries in negligence claims, and the irrelevance of the Commission Regulations cited by Duquesne to the issue of Alderwoods’ alleged overvoltage.  Order at 3.  The ALJ noted that if the Preliminary Objection were sustained, Alderwoods would move to have the trial court reinstate the case.

Finally the ALJ summarized the bases Duquesne asserted in opposing the Preliminary Objection, including the irrelevance of the Commission’s inability to award damages in a bifurcated proceeding, the error of Alderwoods’ judicial estoppel claim, the Supreme Court’s failure to consider bifurcation, the Commission’s exclusive jurisdiction over regulation of the reasonableness and safety of electric service interruption and restoration, and Commission jurisdiction over allegations of negligence.  Order at 4 (citing Answer to P.O. at ¶ 52).  

After setting forth the standard of review applicable to preliminary objections, the ALJ addressed Alderwoods’ fundamental argument, that “its cause of action sounds in negligence which must be decided by a jury” and that “it is for a jury, not the Commission, to determine what was reasonable under the circumstances.”  Order at 6.  Referencing generally Alderwoods 2014, the ALJ repeated Duquesne’s assertion that the Supreme Court did not address the appropriateness of bifurcation.  Agreeing that the Commission lacked authority to award monetary damages, the ALJ next presented his analysis of Alderwoods’ claim that the Commission lacked authority to determine Duquesne’s duty to the Funeral Home in restoring service.

The ALJ quoted Sections 1501 and 102 of the Code, statutes that, respectively, address and define public utility service.  In particular, the ALJ emphasized that under Section 102, service includes “any and all acts done, rendered, or performed,” (emphasis added by the ALJ) and cited, generally, to West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) for the same proposition.  As the ALJ then concluded, “[a] utility’s ‘service’ is not merely confined to the distribution of utility service, but also includes ‘any and all acts’ related to that function.”  Order at 8 (emphasis added).  The ALJ also quoted from DiSanto, argued by Duquesne, for the proposition that it is up to the Commission to determine initially whether utility service has fallen short of the statutory standard when, regardless of the form of the pleading or how the matter is couched, “a utility’s failure to maintain reasonable and adequate service is alleged.”  Order at 8 (quoting DiSanto).  

The ALJ concluded that if Alderwoods proved its allegations, it “may well constitute a violation of the reasonable and adequate service requirements of Section 1501 of the Code.”  Order at 8 (citing Honey Brook Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 167 Pa. Cmwlth. 140, 647 A.2d 653 (1994) (Honey Brook)).  Having thus framed the issue, the ALJ determined that “Duquesne may ultimately face a civil penalty and/or an order to take remedial action, in the event [Alderwoods] prevail[ed] in establishing inadequate service on Duquesne’s part.”  Order at 9.

With that, the ALJ denied Alderwoods’ preliminary objection to the Commission’s jurisdiction of Alderwoods’ negligence counts, concluding that the case “will proceed to hearing with respect to Duquesne’s duty to provide reasonable service to [the Funeral Home]” and that the Commission is “empowered to determine whether a public utility is providing safe, adequate, and reasonable service.”  Order at 9.  

[bookmark: _Toc462297972]V.	The Petition for Interlocutory Review

Alderwoods raises two material questions for our interlocutory review.  First, Alderwoods questions whether, under the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, we have jurisdiction to determine liability to one utility customer where the allegation raised is negligent restoration to one customer on one occasion and the customer does not raise, and has never raised, whether the service violated the reasonable and adequate service standard under Section 1501 of the Code or any other statutory or regulatory standard.  Second, Alderwoods questions whether we may adjudicate a hypothetical question not involving a case or controversy but rather that has been raised by the ALJ.

In support of the Petition, Alderwoods relies on the standards for primary jurisdiction set forth in Poorbaugh, Elkin, DeFrancesco, Schriner, and Williamson.  Petition at 3.  Further, argues Alderwoods, by restating the claim presented in the Complaint, the ALJ “transformed” the case into one that “seeks to resolve a hypothetical question, contrary to the fundamental precept that only actual cases or controversies may be adjudicated, thus depriving [Alderwoods] a stake in the outcome.”  Id.
Addressing the standard for interlocutory review, Alderwoods contends that while delay is not typically grounds for prejudice, in this case the delay has been “extraordinary” because the case is “ancient.”  Id.  Alderwoods also asserts that in light of the Commonwealth Court’s reversal of the trial court’s bifurcation of a negligent restoration action in Poorbaugh, interlocutory review would expedite final resolution of the matter and prevent the passage of substantial additional time and effort.

[bookmark: _Toc462297973]VI.	Discussion

[bookmark: _Toc462297974]A.	Legal Standard 

		We begin our discussion by addressing whether Alderwood’s Petition meets the standards for interlocutory review.  During the course of a proceeding and pursuant to the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 5.302, a party may seek interlocutory review and answer to a material question which has arisen or is likely to arise.  The standards for interlocutory review are well established.  Section 5.302 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.302, requires that the petition “state . . . the compelling reasons why interlocutory review will prevent substantial prejudice or expedite the conduct of the proceeding.”  The pertinent consideration is whether interlocutory review is necessary in order to prevent substantial prejudice that is, the error and any prejudice flowing therefrom could not be satisfactorily cured during the normal Commission review process.  Joint Application of Bell Atlantic Corp. and GTE Corp., Docket No. A-310200F0002, et al. (Order entered June 10, 1999) (Bell Atlantic); Pa. PUC v. Frontier Communications of Pa. Inc., Docket No. R‑00984411 (Order entered February 11, 1999) (Frontier Communications); In re: Knights Limousine Service, Inc., 59 Pa. P.U.C. 538 (1985) (Knights Limousine Service).  

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.303, the Commission may take one of the following courses of action on requests for interlocutory review and answer to a material question:

(1)	Continue, revoke or grant a stay of proceedings if necessary to protect the substantial rights of the parties.

(2)	Determine that the petition was improper and return the matter to the presiding officer.

(3)	Decline to answer the question.

(4)	Answer the question.

Generally, Petitions for Interlocutory Review are not favored, as the preferred approach is to permit proceedings to move forward in the normal course in order to provide all parties, the presiding officer, and the Commission with a full opportunity to develop the record, brief issues, and present arguments at each stage.  Re:  Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan, Docket No. M-00072021 (Order entered October 23, 2009), at 3.

The interlocutory review standard has also been interpreted in Knights Limousine Service, where the Commission stated that it does not routinely grant interlocutory review except upon a showing by the petitioner of extraordinary circumstances or compelling reasons.  The Commission has determined that such a showing may be accomplished by a petitioner by its proving that, without such interlocutory review, some harm would result which would not be reparable through normal avenues, that the relief sought should be granted now, rather than later, and that granting interlocutory review would prevent substantial prejudice or expedite the proceeding.  Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket Nos. P-2009-2097639 and R-2009-2139884 (Order entered April 15, 2010).
[bookmark: _Toc462297975]B.	The Parties’ Briefs on Interlocutory Review

[bookmark: _Toc462297976]		1.	Alderwoods’ Brief

Alderwoods contends that the ALJ’s opinion “largely skirted meaningful discussion of the doctrine of primary jurisdiction as applied to this case” and never even mentioned Poorbaugh, a case Alderwoods briefed extensively in its Preliminary Objection as “strikingly on-point legally and factually[.]”  Alderwoods Brief in Support of Petition (Alderwoods Brief) at 1.  

Referring to Alderwoods 2014, Alderwoods asserts that while the Supreme Court did not address bifurcation because it was not properly before the Court, the Court did state that Justice Eakin’s dissent, raising inquiries about what actions Duquesne may have taken that would have been considered reasonable under the circumstances, “are precisely the sorts of considerations relegated to juries in cases in which a common-law duty exists and there are material factual questions concerning whether such obligation has been met.”  Alderwoods Brief at 3 (quoting Alderwoods 2014, 106 A.3d at 42).  If a hearing is held in this case, submits Alderwoods, the Petitioner will raise the same jurisdictional argument the Commonwealth Court heard in Poorbaugh, only on appeal at a later date.

Alderwoods argues that Feingold bars Commission jurisdiction, and Poorbaugh extends the bar to liability-only assessments.  Alderwoods contends that under Feingold, absent the ability to award damages, the Commission’s relief is not complete and therefore compelling exhaustion of administrative remedies should not apply.  

Alderwoods maintains that in Elkin, the Court clarified Feingold and held that while the Commission still has a role in adjudicating customer disputes, courts of common pleas have original jurisdiction to hear damages suits against utilities based on the failure to provide adequate service even though that subject matter is encompassed in the Code.  According to Alderwoods, in Elkin the Court “established a mechanism in which the trial court could refer an issue to an administrative agency” to use the agency’s special expertise in complex areas where judges and juries lack familiarity.  Alderwoods Brief at 7.  However, Alderwoods asserts that courts should not hastily refer matters to an agency “whenever a controversy remotely involves some issue falling arguably within the domain of the agency’s ‘expertise.’”  Id. (quoting Elkin, 420 A2d at 377).   Rather, continues Alderwoods, where the subject does not require the agency’s expertise because it falls within the experience of judges and juries, and where there is no need for uniformity and consistency in agency policy and legislative intent, it “would be wasteful to employ the bifurcated procedure of referral, as no appreciable benefits would be forthcoming.”  Id. (quoting Elkin, 420 A.2d at 377).

Alderwoods argues that in DeFrancesco, the Supreme Court again addressed the proper forum to address a damages claim against a public utility and in that case looked to the essence of the underlying claim.  Alderwoods asserts that the Court there determined that where a case does not invoke the Commission’s general service standards, regulations, expertise, policy, services, or facilities, and does not invoke a “particular standard of safety or convenience articulated by the PUC[,]” but instead involves a utility’s alleged negligence, no recondite knowledge of the Commission is required and the claim belonged in the ordinary jurisdiction of the courts.  Alderwoods Brief at 7-8 (quoting DeFrancesco, 453 A.2d at 597).  

Alderwoods also argues that under Schriner, a plaintiff’s claim for damages arising out of an allegation of stray voltage did not belong before the Commission because it only “tangentially concerned the ‘reasonableness, adequacy, efficiency or safety of the services, facilities or rates provided by’” the utility and, because of the Commission’s inability to award damages, bifurcation would be wasteful.  Id. at 9 (quoting Schriner, 501 A.2d at 1130).  

Finally Alderwoods again argues the import of Poorbaugh, a case also involving damages resulting from a fire caused by an overvoltage when low- and high-voltage wires came into contact. As Alderwoods contends, in analyzing the cases beginning with Feingold, the Commonwealth Court determined that the trial court improperly bifurcated an action that, while including a subject encompassed in the Code, was not complex requiring the Commission’s expertise.  As the Court stated, “[i]n weighing the various considerations articulated by our Supreme Court with respect to the primary jurisdiction of the PUC, we conclude that jurisdiction over Poorbaugh’s claims should have been vested in the trial court, not the PUC.”  Id. at 10 (quoting Poorbaugh, 666 A.2d at 751).  Alderwoods describes Duquesne’s distinctions of Poorbaugh as “trivial” and “immaterial to the outcome of the case.”  Id. at 11.  According to Alderwoods, more pertinent in Poorbaugh were that, like the case at hand, the facts involved one instance of alleged negligence involving one customer and not any allegations of a sustained or widespread problem or tariff violation.  Alderwoods contends that when the ALJ ignored Poorbaugh, he ignored binding precedent that mandated the preliminary objection to jurisdiction be sustained.   

To further illustrate its claimed circumscription of Commission jurisdiction over negligence claims, Alderwoods refers to Section 5.21 of our Regulations, which provides that formal complaints at the Commission involve “claimed violation[s] of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission.”  Id. at 12 (quoting 52 Pa. Code § 5.21) (emphasis added by Alderwoods).  As Alderwoods contends, it did not allege a violation of the Code or our Regulations and any such inference is “a dalliance in the metaphysical.”  Id.  Relying on Elkin, DeFrancesco, Schriner, Poorbaugh, and others, including the Supreme Court’s decision in Alderwoods 2014 in which the Court stated that “the holdings of [these] decisions must be read against their facts[,]” Alderwoods concludes that the ALJ’s decision sidesteps the pertinent issues.  Alderwoods Brief at 13 (quoting Alderwoods 2014, 106 A.3d at 39).  Because there is not and has never been an allegation against Duquesne that invoked the primary jurisdiction of this Commission, Alderwoods contends that the ALJ’s decision must be reversed in order to prevent substantial prejudice and significantly expedite the ultimate resolution of the case.  

In support of its second material question, Alderwoods also challenges the Commission’s jurisdiction on the basis of what it claims was the ALJ’s construction of a hypothetical claim in regulatory law as opposed to the tort claim asserted by Alderwoods in order to retain jurisdiction.  This, asserts Alderwoods, essentially renders the proceeding before the Commission hypothetical, lacking an actual case or controversy.  The Petitioner again asserts that it has never alleged a violation of Section 1501.  Thus, for the Commission to retain jurisdiction in order to adjudicate a hypothetical question that if “proven by a preponderance of evidence at a hearing, the allegations may well constitute a violation of the reasonable and adequate service requirements of Section 1501 of the Code[,]” “highjack[s] the litigation” and “relegate[s Alderwoods] to bystander status in its own case.”  Alderwoods Brief at 13-14.  

[bookmark: _Toc462297977]		2.	Duquesne’s Brief

Duquesne argues that Alderwoods has not made the showing to obtain interlocutory review required by the Commission’s regulations.  First, Duquesne argues that Alderwoods has not shown it will be subject to substantial prejudice if the Commission does not answer the Petition.  According to Duquesne, the only prejudice claimed by Alderwoods is the normal time it will take to litigate this matter.  Duquesne continues that this so-called delay is not typically grounds for prejudice.  Second, Duquesne argues that Alderwoods has not shown how answering the Petition will expedite the conduct of the proceeding.  To the contrary, Duquesne points out that the Commission’s jurisdiction to adjudicate this matter has been argued and decided on multiple occasions in civil court.  After the parties’ four-year trip through the civil courts, it is inconceivable to Duquesne that yet another appeal would advance rather than delay the ultimate resolution of this action.  Duquesne continues that the only way to expedite this proceeding is for the Commission to move on the merits and adjudicate the Complaint.

On the merits of the Petition, Duquesne argues that Alderwoods raises jurisdiction issues that have already been rejected by the civil courts.  Contextualizing the issue in the case as it wound through the civil courts, Duquesne notes that it argued before the trial court that it “owed the Funeral Home no legal duty to enter or inspect the Funeral Home before restoring service and, therefore, as a matter of law it could not be found negligent.”  Duquesne Brief in Opposition to Petition (Duquesne Brief) at 2.  Upon Alderwoods’ successful appeal, however, Duquesne states that the Supreme Court found that the Company could have a duty “to take reasonable measures to avert harm in a scenario in which the utility has actual or constructive knowledge of a dangerous condition impacting a customer’s electrical system, occasioned by fallen and intermixed electrical lines proximate to the customer’s premises.”  Id. (quoting Alderwoods 2014, 106 A.3d at 42).  

Duquesne asserts that Alderwoods amended its negligence action on remand to include Duquesne’s duty to warn and negligent restoration, an amendment that Duquesne asserts was a fundamental change in its allegation because it now encompassed “subjects that are comprehensively and exclusively regulated by the PUC – restoration of electrical service and communications with customers before restoring service[.]”  Duquesne Brief at 3.  Duquesne contends the trial court properly bifurcated the liability claim, and the Superior Court refused further review, decisions Duquesne argues we are bound to follow.  Id. at 4, 6.  Duquesne contends that Alderwoods simply justifies interlocutory review by arguing the length of time that has passed, claiming ALJ error, and threatening an appeal, none of which presents an exceptional circumstance.  According to Duquesne, “[t]he only way to expedite this proceeding is to move on to the merits.”  Id. at 7.  

Arguing in favor of the Commission’s exertion of primary jurisdiction over the claim, Duquesne, like Alderwoods, relies on the principle set forth in Elkin, that if a subject is complex, requiring an agency’s special expertise, and outside the familiarity of a judge or jury, it should be referred to the appropriate agency.  Duquesne again characterizes Alderwoods’ claim as requiring customer communications before service restorations, stating as follows:

This case falls squarely within the PUC’s competence because it revolves around the responsibilities a utility company owes to its customer before restoring service after an outage.  The thrust of Complainant’s claim is that it was unsafe and unreasonable for Duquesne Light to restore service to the Funeral Home without first engaging in certain communications with its customer.  Such service-related issues are within the exclusive jurisdiction of the PUC.  


Duquesne Brief at 8.  Relying on Sections 102 and 1501 of the Code, our Regulations at Subchapter N of Chapter 57, 52 Pa. Code §§ 57.191-57.198, and the policy statement at 52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1901-69.1903, Duquesne argues that “[u]nder this broad grant of authority, the actions at the heart of Complainant’s case fall within the realm of ‘service.’”  Id.  Duquesne’s position is not just that Alderwoods’ theory of liability is within our jurisdiction, but that the Funeral Home’s allegations depend on those matters within our jurisdiction.  This is so, argues Duquesne, because we administer Regulations governing service restoration and have special expertise to determine liability “in light of the practical implications of the duty Complainant seeks to impose.”  Id. at 9.

Responding to Alderwoods’ suggestion that a negligence claim accompanied by a claim for damages is outside the Commission’s ability to adjudicate, Duquesne asserts that it is precisely for this reason that the Elkin Court established the bifurcation process.  To accept otherwise, contends Duquesne, would “‘virtually strip’ the PUC of all jurisdiction merely by framing the allegations in contractual and/or trespassory terminology, and demanding damages.”  Duquesne Brief at 10 (citing Elkin (in turn citing Feingold), 420 A.2d at 375; Lolly). 

Finally, Duquesne contends that the Poorbaugh, DeFrancesco, and Schriner cases relied on by Alderwoods do not undermine the ALJ’s Order.  Poorbaugh, contends Duquesne, is wholly distinguishable because the theory of liability is entirely different, implicating negligence by the utility’s care of its own equipment and not involving negligence through a duty to warn.  Duquesne again posits that only after Alderwoods amended its civil complaint to include a duty to warn did the Company move to bifurcate.  

DeFrancesco and Schriner, contends Duquesne, are distinguishable because neither dealt with a comprehensive regulatory scheme or a duty to warn.  According to Duquesne, in DeFrancesco, a case involving allegations of inadequate water service from a hydrant, resolution did not depend on the Commission’s regulation, regulatory scheme, expertise, utility service or facilities owed the public, or a particular Commission-enunciated standard of care.  In Schriner, involving stray voltage that harmed the claimant’s cows, Duquesne argues the Commission’s jurisdiction was not primary because the case only remotely dealt with the provision of electric service.  Also, comparing stray voltage to overvoltage misses the point according to Duquesne.  “The issue that warrants the PUC’s attention in this case is not the overvoltage [but rather Alderwoods’ allegation that Duquesne] cannot restore service to its customer under certain circumstances without first warning the customer about potential problems in the customer’s own equipment.”  Duquesne Brief at 12 (emphasis in original).  Duquesne again concludes that because Alderwoods’ claim is that the customer should have been denied service “until certain communications had occurred,” it is fully within our jurisdiction.  Id.

Responding to Alderwoods’ second material question, that the ALJ’s resolution posits a hypothetical question, Duquesne asserts that Alderwoods’ characterization distorts the ALJ’s ruling as well as Duquesne’s requested bifurcation of the liability issue.  Duquesne is seeking a ruling on liability not an advisory opinion on a hypothetical question.  Id. at 13.

[bookmark: _Toc462297978]C.	Disposition

		Upon review, we decline to answer the material questions set forth in the Petition.  First, Alderwoods has not shown that granting interlocutory review will prevent substantial prejudice.  The pertinent consideration is whether the error and any prejudice flowing therefrom could not be satisfactorily cured during the normal Commission review process.  See, Bell Atlantic, Frontier Communications, and Knights Limousine Service, supra.  The only prejudice alleged by Alderwoods is that which is associated with having to litigate the Complaint if the Commission denies its Petition.  However, the Commission has found that the time, effort, and expense associated with having to litigate a case does not typically amount to substantial prejudice for purposes of granting interlocutory review.[footnoteRef:6]   [6: 	 	See, e.g., Mobilfone of Northeastern PA, Inc. v. Paul Kelly d/b/a American Teletronix, 67 Pa. P.U.C. 256 (1988); and Petition of West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power, Docket No. P-2010-2158084 (Order entered November 8, 2010).  ] 


		Second, Alderwoods has not shown that granting interlocutory review expedites the conduct of the proceeding.  To the contrary, pursuing interlocutory review seems to have unnecessarily prolonged the proceeding, as the civil courts already have decided that the Commission has primary jurisdiction in this case.[footnoteRef:7]  The court decisions are as follows: [7: 	 	Because the question of the Commission’s jurisdiction has already been decided, Duquesne argues it is “law of the case” and cannot be disturbed.  Tyro Industries, Inc. v. James A. Wood, Inc. 614 A.2d 279, 284 (Pa. Super. 1992). ] 


· An order entered by the Allegheny Court of Common Pleas granting the motion of Duquesne requesting bifurcation of the Code Section 1501 service issue to the Commission on primary jurisdiction grounds.[footnoteRef:8]  Alderwoods opposed the bifurcation. [8: 	 	The Court’s order does not contain any reasoning in support of the decision to bifurcate.  However, the order notes that the Court considered all arguments of counsel, and Duquesne’s motion requesting bifurcation specifically identified primary jurisdiction as a basis to bifurcate the liability piece and transfer it to the Commission.  Therefore, it is reasonable to conclude the Court, in granting the motion, agreed with the reasoning in the motion.] 


· An order entered by the Allegheny Court of Common Pleas denying Alderwoods’ motion for reconsideration of the court’s bifurcation order.   

· An order of the Pennsylvania Superior Court denying Alderwoods’ petition for review of the lower court’s bifurcation decision.  

Thus, two civil courts, on three separate occasions, have directed that the question of whether Duquesne violated its duty under the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code to provide safe and reasonable service be transferred to the Commission for a determination.[footnoteRef:9]  We see no reason to reject the courts’ decisions and to refuse to accept the transfer.  [9: 	 	We recognize that the Commission granted interlocutory review regarding several formal complaints filed by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General and the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate against certain electric generation suppliers in Pennsylvania.  Com. of Pa., et al. v. Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, Docket No. C-2014-2427655 (Order entered December 11, 2014); Com. of Pa., et al. v. IDT Energy, Inc., Docket No. C-2014-2427657 (Order entered December 18, 2014) and Com. of Pa., et al. v. Respond Power, Inc., Docket No. C-2014-2427659 (Order entered April 9, 2015).  The complaints in those cases arose out of numerous customer contacts and complaints that were received related to the variable rates for electric supply service charged by the suppliers.  The Commission granted interlocutory review in those cases, in part, because it would expedite the conduct of the proceedings by providing guidance on the scope of the Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction and authority in the cases.  However, no such guidance is needed here, in light of the civil court decisions.] 


	For these reasons, we find that Alderwoods has failed to show compelling reasons to grant interlocutory review.  Therefore, in accordance with Section 5.303 of our Regulations, we will decline to answer the questions presented in the Petition.  With this decision, the ALJ’s Order of April 5, 2016, ruling on Alderwoods’ Preliminary Objection, remains in effect.

[bookmark: _Toc462297979]VII.	Conclusion

Based on our review of the instant Petition, as well as the Briefs in Support and Opposition thereto, we shall decline to answer the material questions; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That with regard to the Petition for Interlocutory Review and Answer to Material Questions filed by Alderwoods (Pennsylvania), Inc., on April 22, 2016, we decline to answer the following material questions:

a.	Under the doctrine of primary jurisdiction, does the [Commission] have jurisdiction to determine the liability of a utility to one customer who alleges property damage caused by the negligent restoration of electrical service to that one customer on one particular occasion, when the customer does not allege, and has never alleged, violation of the reasonable and adequate service requirements of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 or any other statutory or regulatory violation? 

b.	May the [Commission] adjudicate a hypothetical question, not involving an actual case or controversy, which has been raised by the Presiding Officer but not by the complainant, when doing so deprives the complainant of a stake in the outcome of the adjudication?


2.	That this matter is returned to the Office of Administrative Law Judge.  

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 15, 2016

[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  October 13, 2016
image1.png




